MUEHLEBACH FUNERAL HOME



ROBERT CAMERON Obituary - Kansas City, MO | Kansas City Star

KANSAS CITY STAR OBITUARIES

OBITUARIES | FUNERAL HOMES | SEND FLOWERS | NEWS & ADVICE | MEMORIALS

# SERVICES



### **MUEHLEBACH FUNERAL HOME** 6800 Troost Avenue Kansas City, MO 64131 (816) 444-2060

## Send Flowers Email Service Info 🖵 Website 🛛 💡 Map

For more information about

#### **ROBERT CAMERON**

**View Funeral Home** Obituary

#### • See Services Detail

## RESOURCES

- More Obituaries for ROBERT CAMERON
- Looking for an obituary for a different person with this name?

1929 - 2015

🖍 Add a Memory Share This Page  $\sim$ 

FR. ROBERT M. CAMERON



Fr. Robert M. Cameron, 85, passed away June 26, 2015, at Kansas City Hospice House. Robert was born Dec. 1, 1929, in New York, NY, to John and Jean Cameron and was raised in the Bronx. He attended Sacred Heart Elementary School in Bronx, NY, then went on to secondary school at Seminary of Our Lady in Hubertus, Wis. He was a graduate of Fordham University and studied for the priesthood in Dubuque, Iowa, at Mount Saint Bernard Seminary. He did his post grad studies at The Catholic University of America in Washington, DC. Robert was ordained in the Cathedral of the Immaculate Conception in Kansas City on March 14, 1959. He served as an Assistant priest at St. Catherine Parish and St. Patrick Parish, Kansas City; St. Columban Parish, Chillicothe; St. Thomas More Parish, Kansas City; St. Mary Parish, Independence; as a resident priest at St. Mark Parish, Independence, and St. Ann Parish, Independence; Guardian Angels Parish, Kansas City; and Our Lady of Lourdes Parish, Raytown. He also administrated and then was named Pastor of Nativity of the Blessed Virgin Mary Parish, Independence. Robert taught at St. Pius X High School; served as chaplain at Avila College; and principal at St. Mary High School, Independence. Diocesan offices served included Assistant Superintendent of Schools and (Assistant) Comptroller; Treasurer; Vicar for Education and Youth; Diocesan Director of Catholic Cemeteries as well as holding terms as President, Vice-President, Treasurer and Secretary for the National Catholic Cemetery Conference; and remained Diocesan Director of the Society of the Propagation of the Faith until his death. Survivors include his nephews, Edward Corcoran, Michael Corcoran, John Corcoran; nieces, Elina Cameron, Elizabeth Cameron, Jennifer Cameron; great nephew, Jonathan Cameron. Robert was preceded in death by his parents and siblings, Richard, Ronald and Mary Regina. Visitation will be at 5 p.m. Monday, June 29, with the Evening Office of the Dead recited at 6:30 p.m. at St. Patrick Church, 1357 NE 42nd Terrace, Kansas City, MO 64116. The Mass of Christian Burial will be celebrated at 11 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, at St. Patrick Church. Burial will follow at Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Kansas City. In lieu of flowers, contributions in his memory may be made to the Permanent Fund of the Priests Retirement Plan, PO Box 419037, KCMO, 64141. Condolences may be left at www.muehlebachchapel.com



## PLANNING GUIDE



Free funeral plannin compliments of MUEHLEBACH FUNE HOME

DOWNLOAD

ROBERT CAMERON Obituary - Kansas City, MO | Kansas City Star Muehlebach Funeral Care. Established and Family Owned Since 1954. Published in Kansas City Star on June 28, 2015 Read Less | Print | Listen to Obituary REMEMBER Share memories or express condolences below. View All "I miss you dear friend. You taught Add a memory or me so much. I treasure..." condolence to the guest -Michael Lopez book "Fr. Bob Cameron Family, All of us that knew and enjoyed Fr...." -John Massman **ADD MESSAGE** View All Messages 11 **ADD PHOTOS ADD VIDEOS** SHARE THIS PAGE Inform family & friends of ROBERT's passing. Email Share < Back to today's Obituaries RESOURCES **FIND ADVICE & SUPPORT** • View Funeral Home Details • Funeral Etiquette • Donate to Charity Grief Support Groups

PRIVACY POLICY | TERMS | CONTACT US | FAQ | © 2020 Legacy.com. All rights reserved.